
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER, 2017

A SPECIAL MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST. BOSWELLS on THURSDAY, 30 

NOVEMBER, 2017 at 10.00 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
23 November 2017

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Shared Chief Auditor Post between Midlothian Council and Scottish 
Borders Council (Pages 3 - 10)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.)
5. Supplementary Guidance & Simplified Planning Zone Scheme: Central 

Borders Business Park, Tweedbank (Pages 11 - 130)
20 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.)
6. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

7. Any Other Items Which the Convener Decides Are Urgent 

8. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”

9. Central Borders Business Park - Tweedbank (Pages 131 - 144) 10 mins

Consider report by Executive Director.  (Copy attached.)

Public Document Pack



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch Tel 01835 825005
email lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

SHARED CHIEF AUDITOR POST BETWEEN MIDLOTHIAN 
COUNCIL AND SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

30 NOVEMBER 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Council to consider the 
benefits and potential challenges of sharing a Chief Auditor/Audit 
Manager Post between Midlothian and Scottish Borders Councils 
and to consider progressing with a pilot arrangement which will 
also create the opportunity for a wider exploration of joint working 
activities and benefits.

1.2 The opportunity has arisen to develop joint working to sustain and deliver 
Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Services between Midlothian Council 
and Scottish Borders Council.

1.3  Initially this would involve Scottish Borders Council’s Chief Officer Audit & 
Risk leading both the Midlothian and Scottish Borders Internal Audit teams 
on a strategic level supported operationally and on a day to day basis by 
Senior Auditors in each Council.  It is proposed that this arrangement is 
piloted over a 12 month period, with a 6 month review of the arrangement.  

1.4  The shared post will provide a platform for continuous improvement, 
leadership and direction to both teams.  The proposed 12 month pilot will 
allow information to be gathered to support the analysis of the potential 
benefits and challenges of further partnership working in these areas.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that Council:
(a) Approves proceeding with an interim appointment of a shared 

Chief Internal Auditor post between Midlothian and Scottish 
Borders Council with effect from 1 December 2017.

(b) Agrees to progress with a pilot arrangement to share 
management resource for a period of 12 months, commencing 
on 1 December 2017.

(c)   Agrees to the development of a wider exploration of joint 
working activities and benefits on the proposals set out in 
this report following the appointment of a shared post.

(d)  Instructs the Service Director Regulatory Services to develop 
a detailed programme for developing and implementing the 
joint arrangements set out in this report including wider staff 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

and trade union consultation, and
(e) Agrees to receive a further report from the Service Director 

Regulatory Services after an initial 6 month period.

Page 4



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Accounts Commission’s overview report on Local Government in 
Scotland: Performance and Challenges 2017 sets out the increasingly 
demanding environment facing local authorities.  In particular an overall 
reduction of 9.2% in Scottish Government total revenue funding since 
2010/11, demographic changes in particular in respect of aging 
populations plus a broad range of legislative and policy changes including, 
for example, integration of health and social care, community 
empowerment provision and education reform.

3.2 Councils continue to face significant challenges as a result of constrained 
funding combined with demographic and other cost pressures associated 
with current and projected growth.  In addition, managing the impact of a 
number of government policy and legislative changes places additional 
demands and reinforces the urgent need to change the way Councils 
operate.

3.3 Whilst many Councils have already taken a strategic approach in 
developing strategies and carrying out fundamental reviews of service 
delivery models to drive savings, the challenge remains.  This continues 
to present an ever growing need to respond in ways that provide the 
opportunity to ‘future proof’ services and to create resilience and 
sustainability within the context of reducing resources.  

3.4 It is within this context that this report has been produced as officers in 
both Midlothian Council and Scottish Borders Council have identified that 
potential benefits could be realised by moving towards a joint working
[...]
the day to day control environment, but also to support the delivery of 
the transformation programme. 

3.9 A recent review of Midlothian Council’s Internal Audit Service has resulted 
in a vacancy at the manager level and it is this that has presented officers 
with the opportunity to consider a wider partnership working arrangement 
to fill the role, initially on an interim basis, which could offer the potential 
to deliver the following benefits across both Councils:

• Continuity of service delivery
• Long term / future service resilience
• Service efficiencies 
• Improved service flexibility and quality through sharing specialist 

expertise
There are a also number of potential challenges of sharing the Chief 
Auditor/Audit Manager post across both Councils such as:

 Reduced capacity for each Council as a result of the shared post 
(0.5 FTE for each Council)

 Impact of cultural differences between Councils
 Managing expectations from senior management and audit 

committees as a result of revisions to roles and responsibilities 
required to deliver the joint arrangement  

 Dual reporting lines for the shared post across both Councils 
 Reduced capacity of the shared post impacting team management 

and development
 Additional travel time and costs associated with the need to manage 

over both Councils
In addition to Midlothian’s recent review of the service, a move towards a 
shared arrangement would also respond to recommendations by 
Midlothian’s External Auditor in their annual report.  The 
recommendations noted that in filling the vacant manager position 
Management considers the skills and capabilities required from the 
function to ensure that its position and standing within the organisation is 
such that it can provide robust independent challenge to senior 
management.

3.10 This report asks Members to consider the opportunities offered by a 
shared management post initially but which could offer longer term 
benefits of the combined skills and capabilities offered by a joint working 
arrangement and a reshaped Internal Audit service to further support 
challenge and scrutiny and the drive for improvement across Councils.

Page 6



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

4 CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS – MIDLOTHIAN COUNCIL

4.1 Midlothian Council’s Internal Audit function currently provides Audit and 
Corporate Fraud services and is structured as follows:

Internal Audit Manager
1 FTE

Senior Internal Auditor
0.72 FTE

Internal Auditor
2 FTE

Fraud and Audit Officer
2 FTE 

4.2 The staffing costs for Internal Audit within Midlothian Council are 
£262,500.

4.3 The Internal Audit function in Midlothian provides audit services for both 
the Council and the Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board.  

5 CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS – SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

5.1 Scottish Borders Council’s Audit and Risk Service currently provides 
Internal Audit, Risk Management and Corporate Fraud services and is 
structured as follows:

Chief Officer Audit & Risk
1 FTE

Senior Internal Auditor
3 FTE

Corporate Fraud & 
Compliance Officer

1 FTE

Corporate Risk 
Officer
1 FTE

Internal Auditor
2 FTE

5.2 The staffing costs for Audit and Risk within Scottish Borders Council are 
£353,000.  Members are asked to note that the risk element of the Chief 
Officer Audit & Risk post will not be shared and therefore the shared 
element will be 50% of the total after deduction of the employee costs 
associated with risk.

5.3 The Audit and Risk Service in Scottish Borders Council provides Internal 
Audit, Risk Management and Corporate Fraud  services for the Council, 
the Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board, SB Cares (ALEO for 
Adult Care Services), and the Pension Fund.

Page 7



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

6 PROPOSAL

6.1 It is proposed that a joint working approach is taken forward initially on a 
12 month pilot basis with an interim review after 6 months.  The basis for 
the partnership would be:

   Scottish Borders Council’s Chief Officer Audit & Risk to provide 
strategic management across both authorities and explore wider 
opportunities presented by a joint working arrangement.

   Senior Internal Auditors to provide support to the Chief Officer and 
operational management of the local team.

   Staff teams will continue to work on the terms and conditions of 
their employing authorities and from their existing office locations.

6.2 There are a number of areas to consider for developing through joint 
working in both the short and longer term across the Councils including:

 Developing common policies and procedures
   Sharing of best practice across both Councils e.g.

o Audit methodology, audit report templates, quality assurance
   Sharing of expertise and a greater pool of knowledge e.g.

o Use of data matching software (CAATs)
    Joint training

o e.g. Fraud Awareness delivered by Fraud Officers
   Identifying and sharing intelligence and information on significant 

potential concerns and risks e.g.
o Business Transformation

 Cover across specialist areas e.g.
o IT Audits/Service development initiatives

 Common service standards
 Opportunities for staff to work on joint projects / audits

It is anticipated that in addition to the management arrangements, the 
pilot will provide the opportunity to actively explore future options for 
joint working.

6.3 It is proposed that the time and cost of the shared post should be split 
50/50 which, after the removal of the cost of the existing risk role 
undertaken by the Chief Officer Audit & Risk in Scottish Borders Council, 
would result in a cost to Midlothian Council of circa £34,425 – £36,450.

6.4  Further consideration is required to identify the impact in terms of 
resource for both Internal Audit functions as a result of the Chief Auditor 
operating across both Councils on a 50/50 basis.  This reduction in 
capacity of the current full time role in Scottish Borders Council and 
expected full time appointment to the current vacancy in Midlothian 
Council will impact on both the capacity and responsibilities of the Senior 
Internal Auditors in order to accommodate the joint arrangements.  The 
review of capacity and responsibilities will also call for an interim review of 
the current senior auditor job descriptions in each Council which may 
result in an interim increase in responsibilities and therefore a 
requirement to evaluate the role with potential cost implications in 
addition to those noted for the shared post.

6.5 It is proposed to commence partnering arrangements on 1 December 
2017 to enable audit planning for 2018/19 to commence timeously.

Page 8



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

6.6 Following the initial six month exploratory period, a report will be 
presented to the Council on progress and future options.

7 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Financial
The financial implications associated with this report are capable of being 
met from within existing budgets.  This intervention is expected to have a 
positive impact on the resourcing of both Councils, assisting to align 
demand for resource and supply of resource more closely within both 
organisations thereby improving both capacity building and sustainability.

7.2 Risk and Mitigations
This proposal aims to further reduce the risk to each organisation through 
an effective joint working arrangement, providing management and 
delivery of Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud.  IT implications require to 
be explored further to facilitate joint working and to identify potential for 
improvement and efficiencies.

7.3 Equalities
The proposals do not have any equalities implications.

7.4 Acting Sustainably
The proposal has the potential to create a more robust and sustainable 
audit service.

7.5 Carbon Management
The proposals do not have any carbon management implications.

7.6 Rural Proofing
The proposals do not have any rural proofing implications.

7.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation
No changes to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 
Delegation are required as a result of the recommendations in this report.

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, 
the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Chief Officer HR, and the Clerk to the 
Council have been consulted and comments incorporated into this report.

8.2  Further consultation is required including with staff and Unions, with 
continuing consultation as the partnership proposals develop.

Approved by
Brian Frater
Service Director Regulatory Services Signature ……………………………

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Brian Frater
Myra Forsyth

Service Director Regulatory Services
Policy and Scrutiny Manager, Midlothian Council

Background Papers:  None
Previous Minute Reference: None

Page 9



Scottish Borders Council - 30 November 2017 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Jacqueline Whitelaw, Place, Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA, Tel 01835 824000 Ext. 5431, 
Fax 01835 825071, email eitranslationrequest@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:eitranslationrequest@scotborders.gov.uk


Scottish Borders Council – 30 November 2017

SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE & SIMPLIFIED PLANNING ZONE 
SCHEME CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

30 November 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks the approval of Supplementary Guidance (SG) 
and a Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) Scheme relating to the 
Central Borders Business Park at Tweedbank (Appendix 1).  

1.2 The purpose of the Supplementary Guidance is to provide a framework 
vision for the future development of the sites which are allocated within 
the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016.  The purpose of the 
Simplified Planning Zone is to enable development to take place without 
the need for planning consent, provided the development complies with 
development parameters and conditions.  It will create an employment 
led redevelopment, providing choice and quick delivery for businesses 
considering locating in this part of Scotland.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the representations 
received following a 12-week public consultation on both documents.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Council:

a) Approves the Supplementary Guidance, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 (Part I).

b) Approves the Simplified Planning Zone Scheme, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 (Part II).  Note the representations received 
and responses within Appendix 2.  Note that the Simplified 
Planning Zone Scheme shall cease to have effect at the end 
of the period of ten years beginning with the date of 
adoption and that the Council would monitor and review the 
document periodically as considered necessary.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Scottish Borders Council – 30 November 2017

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Borders Railway ‘Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ 
states that the “Central Borders Business Park, located in Tweedbank, will 
be developed to respond to, and capitalise on opportunities brought by 
the Borders Railway with the provision of new high quality office 
accommodation, suites and facilities.  The current industrial park will be 
redeveloped with the refurbishment and reconfiguration of existing 
buildings which will provide modern manufacturing, office and other 
facilities to meet the needs of current and new businesses” (Scottish 
Government et al, November 2014).

3.2 The Local Development Plan 2016 identifies two Business and Industrial 
Safeguarding sites at Tweedbank, namely Tweedside Business Park (north 
of Tweedbank Drive) (zEL59) and Tweedbank Industrial Estate (zEL39).  A 
mixed use site (MTWEE001) lies immediately to the north.  All three sites 
make up the Central Borders Business Park.  The arrival of the Borders 
Railway offers a significant opportunity to create a high quality business 
park which both capitalises on the railway terminal and provides a supply 
of high quality business and industrial land for the Central Borders.

3.3 Working drafts of the documents were discussed at meetings of the 
Development Plan Working Group on 24 November 2015 and 29 June 
2016. 

3.4 This report was considered by the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee on 5 September 2016.  It was agreed that consideration of the 
report be continued until the decision of Council on the final location of 
the Tapestry Building was known.  The Council has since decided the 
location of the Tapestry Building to be in Galashiels.  In any event, the 
potential Tapestry site at Tweedbank was out with the boundary of the SG 
and SPZ and therefore reference to it has been removed.  The report was 
therefore later presented to the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee on 7 November 2016 when it was agreed that it should be 
approved and referred to Full Council.  The report was then considered by 
the Full Council on 22 December 2016 and was agreed as a draft for 
public consultation for a period of 12 weeks.  Members welcomed this 
‘…innovative Scheme which would, if successful, be a pilot for other 
areas’.

4 SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE

4.1 The Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 takes forward the 
restructuring of the existing industrial estate, business park and mixed 
use site.  The Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance has been prepared 
in order to lay down how the sites could be developed, creating a 
development vision, identifying opportunities the sites offer, highlighting 
potential constraints and encouraging high quality design and layout.

4.2 The Supplementary Guidance (SG) will provide guid
[...]
ith the detailed 
parameters and conditions detailed in the document.  The Simplified 
Planning Zone Scheme would take effect on the date of its adoption and 
shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of ten years beginning 
with that date.

5.4 The procedures for preparing SPZ Schemes, including publicity and public 
consultations, are set out in the Town and Country Planning (Simplified 
Planning Zones) (Scotland) Regulations 1995.  Scottish Ministers were 
required to be notified of the intention to progress a SPZ Scheme.  The 
Community Council was consulted as well as the owners of land to be 
included in the Scheme.  Furthermore, agencies such as SEPA and SNH 
were consulted.  These procedures, amongst others, were undertaken at 
the beginning of the 12 week consultation period of the SG.  Once 
approved by the Council, the SPZ would require be advertised and 
referred to Scottish Ministers.

6 OUTCOME FROM PUBLIC CONSULTATION

6.1 Following the public consultation period, a total of 8 responses were 
received, two from individuals and six from agencies.  None of those were 
deemed to be formal objections.  It is evident that there is support for the 
documents in principle.  Internal comments were received from the 
Council’s Enforcement Officer, Economic Development Officer and the 
Contaminated Land Officer.  Their comments have been taken into 
account and amendments have been made where necessary.

Page 13



Scottish Borders Council – 30 November 2017

6.2 The main elements of each of the consultation responses are detailed in 
Appendix 2 along with a response and officer recommendation.

6.3 In the event that the Full Council agree to approve the documents, this 
should be presented to the next Planning and Building Standards 
Committee for information.

7 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Financial

There are no substantive cost implications arising for the Council in 
respect of the Supplementary Guidance.  In respect of the SPZ Scheme, 
the Council would f
[...]
IFIED PLANNING ZONE SCHEME

20
17

P
age 17



 2  |  SCOTTISH BORDERS SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE  | CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK TWEEDBANK

P
age 18



INTRODUCTION | SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE | SIMPLIFIED PLANNING ZONE SCHEME

SCOTTISH BORDERS SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE  |  CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK TWEEDBANK  |  3

INTRODUCTION

CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK 
TWEEDBANK

The Borders Railway ‘Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ 
states that the “Central Borders Business Park, located in Tweedbank, 
will be developed to respond to, and capitalise on, opportunities brought 
by the Borders Railway with the provision of new high quality office 
accommodation, suites and facilities.  The current industrial park will 
be redeveloped with the refurbishment and reconfiguration of existing 
buildings which will provide modern manufacturing, office and other 
facilities to meet the needs of current and new businesses” (Scottish 
Government et al, November 2014).
 
Part I of this document is Supplementary Guidance (SG) which sets out the 
main opportunities and constraints of the business/industrial and mixed 
use land allocations at Tweedbank.  It provides a framework vision for 
the future development of the sites which are allocated within the Local 
Development Plan (LDP).
 

Alongside the SG is a Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) Scheme, forming Part 
II, which enables development to take place without the need for planning 
consent, provided the development complies with development parameters 
and conditions.  It will create an employment led redevelopment, providing 
choice and quick delivery for businesses considering locating in this part of 
Scotland.
 
Both documents aim to encourage investment and an improved environment 
within the Business Park at Tweedbank, capitalising on the arrival of the 
Borders Railway.

P
age 19



 4  |  SCOTTISH BORDERS SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE  | CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK TWEEDBANK

P
age 20



SCOTTISH BORDERS SUPPLEMENTARY 
[...]
age | 13 

Act 1990 except for matters 
relating to radioactively 
contaminated land or special 
sites.

risk to human health/water 
contamination is adequately 
addressed.  The 
Contamination Officer would 
be consulted on any pre-
development notification for 
development where 
necessary.

Historic Environment 
Scotland

Comment HES has considered these 
documents for historic 
environment interests, and 
welcome that they recognise 
the historic environment 
assets in the vicinity and 
have made appropriate 
provision for their 
protection.

Support noted. No changes proposed.

Network Rail Comments (1) Crucially, the document 
recognises the potential 
extension to Carlisle, should 
the Government decide this 
is something it wishes to 
proceed with. The brief 
recognises the route and 
makes specific mention to 
this. Having considered it in 
greater detail as to the 
actual logistics of 
development within the 
Proposed Simplified Planning 
Zone I thought it would be 
helpful for it to advise the 
SPZ designation does not 

(1) Comments noted.  It is 
suggested that a condition 
be added to the Schedule of 
conditions requiring that no 
development impinges upon 
the line of any future railway 
extension to highlight that 
this area is safeguarded in 
line with Policy IS4 of the 
Scottish Borders Local 
Development Plan 2016. SG 
Plan 2 shows an indicative 
line of any future railway 
extension at this location 
which is considered to be 
sufficient.

(1) It is recommended that a 
further condition be added 
to the Schedule of 
Conditions requiring that no 
development impinges upon 
the line of any future railway 
extension.

P
age 101



APPENDIX 2 – REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING PUBLIC CONSULTATION PERIOD AND PROPOSED RESPONSES/RECOMMENDATIONS

Page | 14 

apply for development on 
the protected line and it 
would be helpful if Plan 2 
was revised to highlight this 
visually. Really, all we are 
seeking to do is to ensure 
anyone respects this future 
pr
[...]
ate. Under the 
proposed SPZ Scheme, this 

P
age 129



APPENDIX 2 – REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING PUBLIC CONSULTATION PERIOD AND PROPOSED RESPONSES/RECOMMENDATIONS

Page | 42 

site is listed as Zone E 
however I understand that it 
is currently Zone D.

P
age 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Shared Chief Auditor Post between Midlothian Council and Scottish Borders Council
	5 Supplementary Guidance & Simplified Planning Zone Scheme: Central Borders Business Park, Tweedbank
	Item No. 5 - Part I of Draft SupplementaryPlanningGuidance (Section 1)
	Item No. 5 - Part I of Draft SupplementaryPlanningGuidance (Section 2)
	Item No. 5 - Part II of Draft SupplementaryPlanningGuidance
	Item No. 5 - Appendices to Draft SupplementaryPlanningGuidance
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 2 Tweedbank Representations received

	9 Central Borders Business Park - Tweedbank
	Item No. 9 - Appendix 1 - Aerial Image of Tweedbank Industrial Estate




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
COUNCIL held in Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St. Boswells on 
Thursday, 30 November, 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors D. Parker, S. Aitchison, A. Anderson, H. Anderson, J. Brown, 
S. Bell, K. Chapman, K. Drum, G. Edgar, J. A. Fullarton, J. Greenwell, 
C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, S. Haslam, E. Jardine, H. Laing, T. Miers, D. Moffat, 
S. Mountford, D. Paterson, C. Ramage, N. Richards, E. Robson, M. Rowley, 
S. Scott, E. Small, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull and 
T. Weatherston

Apologies:- Councillors S. Marshall, W. McAteer and H. Scott
Absent:- Councillors M. Ballantyne
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Executive Director (P Barr), Executive Director (R Dickson), 

Service Director Assets & Infrastructure, Chief Financial Officer, Chief 
Planning Officer and Clerk to the Council

1. CONVENERS REMARKS 
The Convener congratulated Fiona Riddell, an Additional Needs Support Assistant from 
Stow Primary School who had received the award of Quality Improvement Champion at 
the Quality Improvement Awards for her work in improving the lives of local children.

The Convener advised that with regard to the Scottish Borders Council Christmas Card it 
was his intention to ask a Primary School from a different locality each year to hold a 
competition to design the card.  Kingsland Primary School in Tweeddale had been chosen 
this year and the winning design had been produced by Ailsa Jarvis from P6.  He intended 
to choose a school in Teviot & Liddesdale next year.

DECISION
AGREED that congratulations be passed to those concerned.

2. SHARED CHIEF AUDITOR POST BETWEEN MIDLOTHIAN COUNCIL AND SCOTTISH 
BORDERS COUNCIL 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
asking the Council to consider the benefits and potential challenges of sharing a Chief 
Auditor/Audit Manager Post between Midlothian and Scottish Borders Councils and to 
consider progressing with a pilot arrangement which would also create the opportunity for 
a wider exploration of joint working activities and benefits.  The report explained that the 
opportunity had arisen to develop joint working to sustain and deliver Internal Audit and 
Corporate Fraud Services between Midlothian Council and Scottish Borders Council.  
Initially this would involve Scottish Borders Council’s Chief Officer Audit & Risk leading 
both the Midlothian and Scottish Borders Internal Audit teams on a strategic level 
supported operationally and on a day to day basis by Senior Auditors in each Council.  It 
was proposed that this arrangement be piloted over a 12 month period, with a 6 month 
review of the arrangement.  The shared post would provide a platform for continuous 
improvement, leadership and direction to both teams.  The proposed 12 month pilot would 
also allow information to be gathered to support the analysis of the potential benefits and 
challenges of further partnership working in these areas.  Members supported the 
proposal and agreed that the report following the 6 month review would be submitted to 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee.

DECISION



AGREED to:-

(a) approve proceeding with an interim appointment of a shared Chief Internal 
Auditor post between Midlothian and Scottish Borders Council with effect 
from 1 December 2017;

(b) progress with a pilot arrangement to share management resource for a period 
of 12 months, commencing on 1 December 2017;

(c)   the development of a wider exploration of joint working activities and benefits 
on the proposals set out in the report following the appointment of a shared 
post;

(d)  instruct the Service Director Regulatory Services to develop a detailed 
programme for developing and implementing the joint arrangements set out 
in this report including wider staff and trade union consultation; and

(e) that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee receive a further report from the Service 
Director Regulatory Services after an initial 6 month period.

MEMBER
Councillor C. Hamilton joined the meeting.

3. SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE & SIMPLIFIED PLANNING ZONE SCHEME: 
CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK 
With reference to paragraph 15 of the Minute of 22 December 2016, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services seeking approval 
of Supplementary Guidance (SG) and a Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) Scheme relating 
to the Central Borders Business Park at Tweedbank, as contained din Appendix 1 to the 
report.  The report explained that the purpose of the Supplementary Guidance was to 
provide a framework vision for the future development of the sites which were allocated 
within the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016.  The purpose of the Simplified 
Planning Zone was to enable development to take place without the need for planning 
consent, provided the development complied with development parameters and 
conditions.  It would create an employment led redevelopment, providing choice and quick 
delivery for businesses considering locating in this part of Scotland.  The report detailed in 
Appendix 2 all of the representations received following a 12-week public consultation on 
both documents, the proposed response and any changes which had been made to the 
recommendations as a result.  The Chief Planning Officer sought delegated powers to 
make any minor amendments to the plans and Members supported the proposals.

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a) approve the Supplementary Guidance, as detailed in Appendix 1 (Part I) to the 
report: 

(b) approve the Simplified Planning Zone Scheme, as detailed in Appendix 1 (Part 
II) to the report; 

(c) note the representations received and responses within Appendix 2 to the 
report; and

(d) note that the Simplified Planning Zone Scheme shall cease to have effect at 
the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date of adoption and that 



the Council would monitor and review the document periodically as 
considered necessary.

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in  Appendix I to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 6, 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A 
to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5. CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK - TWEEDBANK 
Members considered and approved a report by the Executive Director on a programme of 
work to deliver the Central Borders Business Park at Tweedbank.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Convener was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

7. BORDERCARE MONITORING 
Members considered and approved a report by the Managing Director, SB Cares on an 
alternative service delivery model for BorderCare monitoring.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  


